RESOLUTION NO.	, 2021
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL DECLARING SURPLUS REAL PROPERTY AND APPROVING THE CONVEYANCE OF THE SAME BY QUIT-CLAIM DEED TO NICOLE MARIE NELSON

RECITALS

- 1. Salt Lake County (the "County") owns two parcels of land located at approximately 3501 South 1200 East, Millcreek, Utah, identified as Tax Id. Nos. 16-32-231-013 and 16-32-231-014, which were struck off to the County after the tax sale in 1952.
- 2. Nicole Marie Nelson has offered in writing to purchase all of the parcel known as Tax Id. No. 16-32-231-013 and a portion of the parcel known as Tax Id. No. 16-32-231-014 (collectively the "Property") from the County for \$4,950.00, which amount has been approved by the Salt Lake County Real Estate Section as fair market value. This offer is in the form of a Tax Sale Property Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 3. The County has determined that the Property is not in public use. Proceeds from the sale of the Property will be distributed in accordance with Section 59-2-1351.5 of the Utah Code.
- 4. It has been determined that the best interest of the County and the general public will be served by the sale and conveyance of the Property to Ms. Nelson. The sale and conveyance will be in compliance with all applicable state statutes and county ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the Property, described in Exhibit 1 of the Agreement is hereby declared surplus property.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the sale and conveyance of the Property by quit-claim deeds to Ms. Nelson as provided in the Agreement for the agreed appraised value of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$4,950.00) is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and

the Mayor and County Clerk are hereb	y authorized to	execute the Quit-Claim Deed	ls, attached to
the Agreement as Exhibits 2-A and 2-E	3, and to deliver t	the fully executed documents	to the County
Real Estate Section for delivery to Ms.	Nelson upon pay	yment of the agreed upon pure	chase amount.
APPROVED and ADOPTED this	day of	, 2021.	
	SALT LA	KE COUNTY COUNCIL	
	By: Steve	e DeBry, Chair	
ATTEST:			
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk	-		
	Council M Council M Council M Council M Council M Council M	fember Alvord voting fember Bradley voting fember Bradshaw voting fember DeBry voting fember Granato voting fember Winder -Newton voti fember Snelgrove voting fember Stringham voting fember Theodore voting	ing
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
R. Christopher Preston Deputy District Attorney			

EXHIBIT A

Tax Sale Property Purchase Agreement